

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

September 11, 2018

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
CAROL A. LAHAM
ANDREW G. WOODSON
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Eighth Amendment Review of State Forfeitures and Fines Is a Constitutionally Necessary Check on Abuse.....	4
A. The Excessive Fines Clause Is Precisely the Type of Constitutional Provision That Should Be Incorporated.	4
B. Incorporating the Excessive Fines Clause Will Prevent Indiana, and Other States, from Ignoring an Essential Element of Ordered Liberty.....	10
II. The Unchecked Proliferation of Disproportionate Forfeitures and Revenue- Seeking Fines Undermines Economic Growth.	11
A. Mandatory Forfeitures Are Increasingly Common and Problematic.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Governments Are Increasingly Misusing Mandatory Forfeitures and Fines as Revenue Streams Rather Than as Proportionate Punishments for Particular Offenses.	12
C. Excessive Fines, and the Legal Uncertainty Surrounding Whether They May Be Imposed, Hinder Beneficial Economic Activity.....	23
III. As under Federal Law, This Court Should Hold That a State or Local Fine Is Excessive under the Eighth Amendment When It Is Disproportionate to the Harm Caused by the Underlying Offense.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2, 26
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	10
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc.</i> <i>v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman</i> <i>Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	2, 3, 8
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	9
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	21
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	6
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	9

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407, as modified on denial of reh’g, 554 U.S. 945 (2008).....	9
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	9
<i>Prince v. City of New York</i> , 108 A.D.3d 114 (2013)	17
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884)	9
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	2

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	7, 10, 26
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	1, 25, 27
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	4, 26
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27

Other Authorities

Alisa Hauser, <i>City Slaps Fines on Businesses for Putting Signs on Windows Without Permits</i> , DNAInfo.com (July 28, 2017).....	19
Alisa Hauser and Tanveer Ali, <i>As Sign Violations Spike, “Erratically Enforced” Law Questioned</i> , DNAInfo.com (Sept. 11, 2017)	19
Andrew M. Kenefick, <i>The Constitutionality of Punitive Damages Under the Excessive Fines Clause of the Eighth Amendment</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1699 (1987)	4
Anthony Noto, <i>UPS Vows to Fight \$247M Penalty for Shipping Untaxed Cigarettes</i> , <i>New York Business Journal</i> (May 26, 2017)	14

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
April Leachman, <i>When It Come to Sign Violations in Chicago, It's All About the Dollar Signs</i> , ChicagoNow.com (Sept. 11, 2017).....	19
Barnini Chakraborty, <i>Despite Promises to Cut Back, Fed and State Governments Press Asset Forfeitures</i> , Fox News, Jan. 30, 2018	13
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Petitioner, <i>Endo Pharmaceuticals v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 17-633 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2017).....	13, 15
Cesare Bonesana-Beccaria, <i>An Essay on Crimes and Punishments</i> (1872 ed.)	5
David Pimentel, <i>Forfeitures and the Eighth Amendment: A Practical Approach to the Excessive Fines Clause as A Check on Government Seizures</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 541 (2017)	13, 14
David J. Stone, <i>The Opportunity of Austin v. United States: Toward A Functional Approach to Civil Forfeiture and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 73 B.U. L. Rev. 427 (1993)	12
Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War's Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 35 (1998).....	12-13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Erin Durkin, <i>Newkirk Plaza Merchants Hit with Fines as de Blasio Pushes City to Ease Up on Small Businesses</i> , N.Y Daily News, Apr. 25, 2012	17
James Peltz, <i>Los Angeles Seeks \$1.45 Million from Carl's Jr. for Alleged Minimum Wage Violations</i> , Los Angeles Times (June 26, 2017)	18
Jennifer Henderson, <i>Coastal Carolina Diner Sues State Agency over Workers' Comp Fines</i> , Triangle Business Journal (June 26, 2017).....	20
Jessica Dye, <i>NY Public Advocate Slaps City with Lawsuit over Fines</i> , Reuters, July 26, 2012	17
John Terzaken & Pieter Huizing, Allen & Overy, <i>How Much Is Too Much? A Call for Global Principles to Guide the Punishment of International Cartels</i> (Spring 2013)	23-24
Kristen Beckman, <i>Penalty for Lapsed Comp Coverage Was Excessive, Court Rules</i> , Business Insurance (Mar. 6, 2017)	20
L. Stuart Ditzen, <i>Are Punitive Damage Awards Too Punishing?</i> , Phila. Inquirer, Oct. 29, 1989.....	24
L. S. Sealy and R J A Hooley, Commercial Law: Text, Cases and Materials (5th ed. 2003).....	25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Less Punitive Damages</i> , Wash. Post, July 11, 1989	22
Letter from Ohio Chief Justice Maureen O'Connor to State Judges (Jan. 29, 2018).....	21
Louis S. Rulli, <i>Seizing Family Homes from the Innocent: Can the Eighth Amendment Protect Minorities and the Poor from Excessive Punishment in Civil Forfeiture?</i> 19 U. Pa. Const. L 1111 (2017).....	5, 7, 16, 17
Melissa Etehad, <i>Small Business Owners in Flushing Say the City Unfairly Targets Them</i> , TheInk.NYC (Oct. 6, 2015)	18
Michael K. Block, <i>Optimal Penalties, Criminal Law and the Control of Corporate Behavior</i> , 71 B.U. L. Rev. 395 (1991)	24
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)	7, 8, 21
Office of Bill de Blasio, <i>Report de Blasio: City Budgets Drowning Small Businesses in Frivolous Fines</i> (Apr. 25, 2012)	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Patrick Henry, <i>Debate in Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 16, 1788).....	6
Robert O. Dawson, <i>Sentencing Reform: The Current Round Toward a Just and Effective Sentencing System: Agenda for Legislative Reform.</i> by Pierce O'Donnell, Michael J. Churgin & Dennis E. Curtis. New York: Praeger Publishers, 1977. pp xvi, 88 Yale L.J. 440 (1978).....	11, 12
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008).....	8
United States Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Constitutional Constraints: Provisions Limiting Excessive Government Fines</i> (Oct. 2015) .	14, 15, 16
United States Chamber Litigation Center, <i>Grady v. Hunt County, Texas</i>	15
United States, Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, <i>Small Business Profile: Indiana</i>	24
